

The Philip H. Mathewson Companies, Inc. 160 Norway Hill Road • Hancock, NH 03449 Phone (603) 525-3549 • Fax (603) 525-3847 www.mathewsoncos.com

Town of Milford 1 Union Square Milford, NH 03055-4240

PROPOSAL FOR OSGOOD POND DREDGING PHASE 2

1. Statement of Qualifications

The Philip H. Mathewson Companies, Inc. is a NH corporation established in 1996 and continually doing business as Civil / Heavy Construction company. Our company has vast experience in all phases of site work, including dredging and construction of ponds and dams. Beside the successful completion of Phase 1 of Osgood Pond Dredging, other relevant projects include:

1.1. Town of Milford Osgood Pond Dredging Phase 1 – successful completion of Phase 1 of the project.

References:

Lincoln Daley
Director of Community Development
Town of Milford, NH
1 Union Square, Milford, NH 03055
603-249-0620
Idaley@milford.nh.gov

1.2. Town of Peterborough Waste Water Lagoon Closure — completed in the summer of 2015, the project involved removing sludge and backfilling an 8-acre wastewater lagoon and converting it to 5-acre solar farm and an innovative long-term sludge storage area. The project was under close oversight by NH Department of Environmental Services and it was federally funded and administered by the US Department of Agriculture Rural Development agency.

References:

Town of Peterborough Town Administrator Rodney Bartlett 1 Grove Street Peterborough, NH 03458 (603)924-8000

1.3. Base Hill Cooperative Wastewater Collection System Upgrades, Keene, NH - the project, completed in the summer of 2014, involved construction of over 3000 LF of 8" sewer main and associated services, including 800' off-site section constructed under NH DES wetland permit. The project was funded by private and public funds, including grant administered by federal HUD agency in strict compliance with federal labor compensation and equal opportunity employment laws.

Reference:

Jeffrey D. Durell, CPESC, CESSWI
Project Engineer
Pathways Consulting, LLC
240 Mechanic Street, Suite 100
Lebanon, New Hampshire 03766
Office (603) 448-2200 Fax (603) 448-1221
E-mail: jeff.durell@pathwaysconsult.com

1.4. Ponds and dams projects – Over the years, Mathewson Companies completed a number of pond and dam construction projects of various sizes and complexity, which involved careful planning and diligent execution due to the short "dry" season window. Invariably, new ponds and dams are constructed in environmentally sensitive areas and require special permitting and oversight from state agencies: NH DES Wetlands Bureau and the Dam Bureau. Mathewson Companies has gained experience and expertise in performing these projects under strict compliance with applicable regulations.

Reference:

Chuck Corliss
NH DES Dam Safety Bureau
29 Hazen Drive
Concord, NH 03302-0095
(603) 271-3406
Charles.Corliss@des.nh.gov

2. Project Team and Equipment

- 2.1. Project Team: Garrick Raczek, VP, Project Manager; George Ellis, VP, Project Superintendent; Project Crew: Foreman, 2-3 Operators, 2-3 Drivers, 2-3 Laborers; additional personnel will be added as required.
- 2.2. Equipment: Dozer Cat D-6; Excavator Cat 326 or 336; Loader; Trucks Tri-axles and 1—wheelers as required; Diesel Generator(s), Pumps and hoses. Mathewson Companies owns a large number of heavy equipment, which can be added to the project as needed.

3. Insurance

The certificate for the project will be issued upon award listing Town of Milford as additional insured.

4. Proposed Price

Upon the review of the project site and all available project documentation, we determined that the overall price for the project as outlined in the Request for Proposals dated September 20, 2019 and based on 40,000 cubic yards of dredged spoils would be as follows:

• Option 1 – material disposed of at Brox Property via Heron Pond Rd: \$552,000.00

• Option 2 – material disposed of at Brox Property via Perry Road: \$660,000.00

We understand that the proposed prices exceed available funds. It also needs to be noted that we cannot be certain as to the volume of material that will need to be removed from the scope area of the project, therefore the 40,000 cubic yards used in the lump sum pricing is a broad approximation. A more reliable and accurate method of measurement would be by volume.

Therefore, we propose to perform the work for the unit price as follows:

Option 1 – material disposed of at Brox Property via Heron Pond Rd: \$13.80/CY

• Option 2 – material disposed of at Brox Property via Perry Road: \$16.50/CY

The following incidental and subsidiary work is also included in the price: installation of all required erosion and sedimentation controls; construction of haul rods, as required; construction of temporary sediment basin; dewatering, diversion channels and check dam. The prices also include

the services of wildlife biologist for daily inspections of the site (one hour per day for four months, on average).

5. Schedule of work

Based on 40,000 CY we need about four months to complete the work, assuming favorable weather conditions allowing for safe and effective management of pond inflow and bypass. We will be ready to begin in the late Fall of 2019. Our understanding is that the dredging cannot start before the end of nesting season, therefore, we plan on this being a winter project. As such, it is difficult to pinpoint dates as the start, progress and completion date are dependent on weather. The goal, however, is to complete the project before August 2020, as requested in the RFP.

Respectfully submitted by:

Garrick Raczek

October 18, 2019

Executive Vice President

Thank you for giving us the opportunity to submit the proposal for your project. We made an effort to provide a solution that delivers the most value for the available funds and we extend our commitment to working with the Town's officials and engineers to further extend this value upon award of the contract. We believe our experience and the capacity as a contractor dedicated to safe and efficient work will help making this project a success for the Town.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 10/17/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

TRADUATE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	CONTACT Dhands Nahla			
PRODUCER		CONTACT Rhonda Noble			
THE ROWLEY AGENCY INC.		PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (603) 224-2562 FAX (A/C, No): (603) 224			
45 Constitution Avenue		E-MAIL ADDRESS: rnoble@rowleyagency.com			
P.O. Box 511		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#		
Concord	NH 03302-0511	INSURER A: Continental Western	10804		
INSURED		INSURER B: Union Insurance Company	25844		
The Philip H. Mathewson	Companies, Inc.	INSURER C: Acadia Insurance Company			
160 Norway Hill Road		INSURER D :			
		INSURER E :			
Hancock	NH 03449	INSURER F:			
00) (ED 1 0E0					

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 19/20

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL SU	BR)	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP	LIMITS	 -
	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY			, manus si i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	(1111000071111)	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1,000,000
A	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	- 1		1		DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	s 300,000
		.]	CPA52939B6-12	4/1/2019	4/1/2020	MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 10,000
		Ì				PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000
	POLICY X PRO- X LOC			į		PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000,000
	OTHER:						\$
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY				4/1/2020	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,000,000
В	X ANY AUTO					BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
	X ALL OWNED X SCHEDULED AUTOS	ł	CAA5293987-12	4/1/2019		BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
	X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS			}		PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
							\$
	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR					EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 5,000,000
С	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE					AGGREGATE	\$ 5,000,000
	DED RETENTION \$		CUA5293988-12	4/1/2019	4/1/2020		\$
	(wandatory in retr)		3A States: NH & MA			X PER OTH- STATUTE ER	
			No Excluded Officers			E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,000
A			WCA5293989-12	4/1/2019	4/1/2020	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000
A	A Leased/Rented Equipment		CPA5293986-12	4/1/2019	4/1/2020	\$300,000 Limit	-
						1,000 Deductible	
					Į		

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Bid for Osgood Pond Dredging Project. The Town of Milford is included as an additional insured as respects to general and excess liability coverages when required by written contract. General liability additional insured protection includes coverage for ongoing and completed operations when required by written contract.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION					
Town of Milford Town Hall 1 Union Square	THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.				
Milford, NH 03055	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE					
	Rhonda Noble/RLN	Bhonda L. Noble				

APATICIA ATE HALBER